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ACT:

Narcoti c Drugs and Psychotropi c Substances Act, 1985

Section 27--Benefit of--Wwen could be extended to the
accused--Two pi eces of charas seized fromaccused--Only one
piece weighing less than 5 gins: sent  for chem ca
exam nati on--Laboratory report confirmng the piece to be
contai ning charas--Accused pleading that it was rmeant for
personal consunption--Wether entitled to benefit of |esser
puni shnent - - Procedure for sending substance for  chenica
anal ysi s indicated

HEADNOTE:

The appellant, a foreign national, was convicted by the
trial court under Section 20(b)(ii) of the Narcotic / Drugs
and Psychotropic Substances Act, 1985 and sentenced to
undergo ten years’ rigorous inprisonment and-to pay a fine
of one lakh rupees, and in default, to further undergo
rigorous inprisonment for six nonths.

According to the prosecution, two cylindrical pieces of
charas, weighing 7 gns. and 5 gns. respectively, were seized
fromthe appellant by a Police Patrol Party-and on chenica
analysis of one of the pieces, it was found that the
subst ance cont ai ned char as.

The trial court, relying on the evidence of PW 1, Junior
Scientific Oficer of the Director of Health Services, who
exam ned the substance, PW2, a panch witness and PW3, the
Pol i ce I nspector, who was heading the Patrol Party,
convicted the appellant. The High Court dismissed the
appel | ants appeal

In the appeal before this Court, on behalf of the appellant
it was contended that both the courts below had erred in
hol di ng that the accused was found in possession of 12 gins.
of Charas; since only a small quantity i.e. less than 5 gmns.
had been sent for analysis the remaining part of the
substance, which had not been sent for analysis, could not
be held to be also Charas and, therefore, the quantity
proved to have been in the
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possession of the accused would be small quantity, as
provi ded under Section 27 of the Act and the accused should
have been given the benefit of that Section.
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On behalf of the State, it was subnmitted that there was no
need to send the entire quantity for chenical analysis, and
the fact that one of the pieces which was sent for analysis
had been found to contain Charas, the necessary inference
would be that the other piece also contained Charas and
that, at any rate, since the accused had totally denied, he
could not get the benefit of Section 27, as he had not
di scharged the necessary burden as required under the
section.

Di sposing of the appeal, this Court,

HELD: 1.1. In the absence of positive proof that both the

pi eces recovered fromthe accused contained Charas only, it
is not safe to hold that 12 gns. of Charas was recovered
from the accused. In view of the evidence of PPW 1, the

prosecution has proved positively that Charas wei ghi ng about
4.570 gms. was recovered fromthe accused. [342C

1.2.1n general, ~possession «of any narcotic drug or
psychotropi c substance has been prohibited by Section 8 of
the Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances Act and any
person found in possession of the sane contrary to the
provisions_ of the Act or any rule or order nade or permt
issued thereunder is liable to be punished as provided
thereunder to inprisonment for a termnot |ess than 10 years
and a fine not less thanRs. 1 |akh. However, Section 27 is
an exception, whereby |esser punishnent is provided for
illegally possessing any 'smaller quantity’ for persona
consunpti on of any narcotic drug or psychotropic substance.
By virtue of the notification issued on 14.11.85 under
Expl anation (1) of the Section, 5 gns or less 'quantity of
Charas has been specified by the Central CGovernment to be
the smal|l quantity. [343E-F, 344B]

1.3. In the instance case, the prosecution has proved that
the quantity seized fromthe accused was less than 5 gms.
Therefore, it is within the meaning of"small quantity’ for
the purpose of Section 27. [344C]

1.4. No doubt, as Section 27 lays down, the burden is on the
appel lant to prove that the substance was intended for his
personal consunption As to the nature of burden “of / proof
that has to be discharged
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depends upon the facts and circunstances of each case.
Wet her the substance was intended for personal consunption
or not has to be examned in the context in which this
exception is made. [ 344D

1.5. The accused though in general has taken a plea of
deni al , but his exam nati on under Section 313 Cr. P.C. by
the WMagistrate reveals that there was a plea that it was
meant for his personal consunption. The trial| court. has
also noted in its judgment that the accused had nmde an
application stating that the piece said to have been
recovered fromhimwas |less than 5 gns., and not 12 gnms. as

al | eged. The prosecution case itself shows that 'he was
having this substance in a pouch alongwith a chillum
(snoki ng pipe) and snoking material. The avernents made by

the appellant in the application and as extracted by the
trial court would thensel ves show that it was nmeant for his
personal consunption. The surrounding circunstances under
which it was seized also confirmthe sanme. [344E-Q

1.6. The appellant is a foreigner and as a tourist appears to
have carried this substance for his personal consunption

No doubt, the nenace of trafficking in narcotic drugs and
psychotropi c substance has to be dealt with severely, but in
view of the provisions of Section 27, it cannot be held that
the small quantity found with the appellant was not meant
for his personal consunption. Therefore, the appellant is
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liable to be punished as provided under Section 27 of the
Act. [344G H, 345A]

1.7. Accordingly, the conviction of the appellant under
Section 20(b)(ii) of the Act and sentence of 10 years’ R |
are set aside, and he is convicted under Section 27 of the
Act and sentenced to undergo 6, nmonths’ R1. and to pay a
fine of Rs. 1 lakh, in default of paynment of which to
further undergo 6 nmonths’ R |. [345C

JUDGVENT:

CRI M NAL APPELLATE JURI SDI'CTI ON: Crim nal Appeal No. 642 of
1991.

From the Judgnment and Order dated 25.4.1991 of the Bonbay
High Court in Crimnal Appeal No. 25 of 1990.

Lalit Chari, Peter D Souza and Mikul Midgal for the
Appel | ant .

J.S. Wad, '‘and ‘Ms. A Subhashini- for the Respondent.
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The Judgrment of the Court was delivered by

K. JAYACHANDRA REDDY, J. The appellant, a German Nati onal
has been convicted by the trial court wunder Secti on
20(b) (ii) of the Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances
Act, 1985 ('Act’ /for short) and sentenced to undergo 10
years R 1. and to pay a fine of Rs. 1 1akh, in default of
paynment of which to further undergo six nmonths’ R . The
appeal filed by the appellant was dismissed by the Hi gh
Court. Hence the present appeal

In brief the prosecution case is that on 29.9.89 the Police
Sub Inspector Gaonkar, P.WB-alongwith a police party was
patrolling at Calangute Beach near Panjim and they cane
across the accused who was sitting on a woden [ og. On
suspi cion they went near him and noticed a chillum (snoking
pipe) in front of himlying on'the log. He secured the
presence of panch wi tnesses and searched the accused and
recovered a pol ythene pouch from his pyjam pocket i'n ‘which
there were tobacco, one cigarette paper packet and two
cylindrical pieces of 'Charas". The two pieces of /Charas
were wei ghed and found to be 7 gns. and 5 gns. respectively.
They were seized under a panchnama -and were -separately
sealed in two different envel opes. One of the pieces
weighing less than 5 gnms. was? sent for chem cal analysis
and the other piece weighing 7 gnms. was not sent nor part of
it by way of sample was sent for chenical analysis. Mari a
Caldeira, P.W1, the Junior Scientific Oficer in the
Directorate of Health Services carried out  the chenica
anal ysis of the substance wei ghing 4.570 gns. consisting of
three cylindrical pieces sticking together and she deposed
that the substance whi ch was exami ned by her was found to
have contained Charas. P.W2, a panch w tness supported the
prosecution case. The accused when exam ned under Section
313 Cr. P.C denied being in possession of any Charas and
said that he had only a pouch containing tobacco and that he
was taken to Cal angute Police Station and was falsely inpli-
cat ed.

The trial court relying on the evidence of PW 1 to 3
convicted the accused. The submissions on behalf of the
accused before the trial court as well as the High Court
have been that the search conducted on the person of the
accused was in contravention of Section 50 of the Act and
that there have been contradictions between the evidence of
P.W 2 and 3 and that at any rate even if the prosecution
case is to be accepted, the
341
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accused can be, at the nost, held to be in possession of
less than 5 gins. of Charas which is a snmall quantity and,
therefore, is entitled to the benefit of Section 27.

Before wus nore or |ess the same subm ssions are nmade. So
far as the contentions in respect of seizure and drafting of
panchnama and wei ght are concerned, the question is whether
the accused has been told that if he so desires he would be
taken to a Magistrate before the search, as provided under
Section 50. Whet her this has been conplied with or not
nostly depends on the evidence and they are only questions
of fact. Both the courts bel ow have considered the entire
evi dence and have rejected these subm ssions. Though these
are questions of fact, yet we have also considered the
rel evant evidence on these aspects and we agree with the
findings of the courts bel ow.

The next and nost inportant submi ssion of Shri Lalit Chari,
the |eaned senior counsel appearing for the appellant is
that both the courts bel ow have erred in holding that the
accused was found  in possession of 12 gins. of Charas.
According to the learned counsel, only a snmall quantity i.e.
l ess than 5 gms. has been sent for analysis and the evidence
of P.W1, the Junior Scientific Oficer would at the nost
establish that only that much of quantity which was |ess
than 5 gns. of Charas isalleged to have been found with the
accused. The renmmining part of the substance which has not
been sent for analysi's can not be held to be also Charas in
the absence of any expert evidence and the sane coul d be any
other material |ike tobacco or other .intoxicating type which
are not covered by the Act. Therefore the subnission of the
| earned counsel is that the quantity proved to have been in
the possession of the-accused would be small quantity as
provi ded under Section 27 of the Act and the accused should
have been given the benefit of that~ Section. Shri Wad,
| earned senior counsel appearing for the State submtted
that the other piece of 7 gns. also was recovered from the
possessi on of the accussed and there was no need to send the
entire quantity for chem cal analysis and the fact that one
of the pieces which was sent for analysis has beenfound to
contain Charas, the necessary inference would be that the
ot her piece also contained Charas and that at any rate since
the accused has totally denied, he can not get the benefit
of Section 27 as he has not discharged the necessary burden
as required under the said Section. Before examning the
scope of this provision, we shall first consider whether the
prosecution has established beyond all reasonabl e
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doubt that the accused had in his possession two pieces of
Charas weighing 7 gnms. and 5 gns. respectively. [ As already
nmentioned only one piece was sent for chem cal anal ysis' and
P.W1, the Junior Scientific Oficer who exam ned the sane
found it to contain Charas but it was |less than 5 gns. From
this report alone it can not be presumed or inferred that
the substance in the other piece weighing 7 gms.  also
contained Charas. It has to be borne in mnd that the Act
applies to certain narcotic drugs and psychot ropic
substances and not to all other kinds of intoxicating
subst ances. In any event in the absence of positive proof
that both the pieces recovered fromthe accused contained
Charas only, it is not safe to hold that 12 gns. of Charas
was recovered fromthe accused. |In view of the evidence of
P.W1 it nmust be held that the prosecution has proved posi-
tively that Charas wei ghing about 4.570 gns. was recovered
from the accused. The failure to send the other piece has
given rise to this inference. W have to observe that to
obviate this difficulty, the concerned authorities would do
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better if they send the entire quantity seized for chenica
anal ysis so that there nay not be any dispute of this nature
regarding the quantity seized. |If it is not practicable, in
a given case, to send the entire quantity then sufficient
quantity by way of sanples fromeach of the packets or
pi eces recovered should be sent for chem cal exam nation
under a regul ar panchnama and as per the provisions of |aw.
Section 27 of the Act reads thus:
" 27. Puni shment for illegal possession in
smal |l quantity for personal consunption of any
narcotic drug or psychotropic substance or
consunpti on of such drug or substance whoever,
in contravention of any provision of this Act,
or any rule or order nmade or permt issued
t her eunder, possesses in a snall quantity any
narcotic drug or psychotropi c substance, which
is proved to have been intended for his
personal” consunption and not for sale or
di stribution, or consunmes any narcotic drug or
psychotropi c substance, shall, notw thstanding
anyt hi ng contained in this Chapt er, be
puni shabl e-
(a) Were the narcotic drug or psychotropic
subst ance possessed or consumed is cocaine,
nor phi ne, di acet yl nor phi ne or any ot her
narcotic drug or any psychotropic
343
substance as nmay be specified in this behalf

by the Central Government, by notification

the Oficial Gazette, with inprisonnent for a
termwhich nay extend to one year or with fine
or with both; and
(b) Wiere the narcotic drug or psychotropic
subst ance possessed or consuned is other | than
those specified in or under clause (a) wth
i mprisonment for atermwhich nay extend to
six nmonths or with fine or with both
Expl anation (1) For the purposes of this
section "small quantity’ means-such quantity
as may be specified by the Central ~Governnent
by the notification in the Oficial Gazette.
(2) Were a person is shown to have been in
possession of a small quantity of a narcotic
drug or psychotropi c substance, the burden of
proving that it was intended for the persona
consunpti on of such person and not for sale or
di stribution, shall lie on such person.™
In general possession of any narcotic drug or psychotropic
substance has been prohibited by Section 8 of the Act and
any person found in possession of the same contrary to the
provisions of the Act or any rule or order nade or  permt
issued thereunder is liable to be punished as provided
thereunder to inprisonnent for a term which shall not  be
|l ess than 10 years and shall also be fined which shall not
be less than Rs.1 |akh. Section 27 of the Act, however, is
an exception whereby |esser punishnment is provided for
illegally possessing any "smaller quantity’ for persona
consunpti on of any narcotic drug or psychotropic substance,
Under this section the followng ingredient should be
fulfilled:
"(a) The person has been found in possession
of any narcotic drug or psychotropi c substance
in "small quantity’;
(b) Such possessi on shoul d be in
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contravention of any provision of the Act or

any rule of order nmade or permt issued

t her eunder; and

(c) The sai d possession of any narcotic drug

or psycho-
344

tropi c substance was intended for his persona

consunption and not for sale or distribution."
The first explanation to this Section lays down that the
smal |  quantity means such quantity as may be specified by
the Central CGovernnment by a notification. By virtue of the
notification issued on 14.11.85 for the purpose of this Act
5 gns. or less quantity of Charas shall be the snal
quantity. Expl anation 2 further |lays down that the burden
of proof that the substance was intended for the persona
consunption and not for sale or distribution, lies on such
person from whose possession the same was recovered. As
held above in the instant case the prosecution has proved
that the quantity seized fromthe accused was less than 5
gns. Therefore,” it is wthin the neaning of "smal |
quantity" for the purpose of Section 27.
Then the other ingredient that has to be satisfied is
whet her the substance found in possession of the appellant
was intended for hi's personal consunption and not for sale
or distribution. No doubt as the Section lays down the
burden is on the appellant to prove that the substance was
i ntended for his personal consunption. “As to the nature of
burden of proof that has to be di scharged depends upon the
facts and circunmstances of each case. Whether the substance
was intended for personal consunption or not has to be
exam ned in the context in which this exceptionis nmade. In
the instant case the accused though in-general has taken a
plea of denial but his exam nation under Section 313 Cr
P.C. by the Magistrate reveals that there was such 'a plea
nanely that it was neant for his personal consunption. In
the judgnent of the trial court it i's noted that the accused
made an, application on 23.3.90 stating that the piece said
to have been recovered fromhimwas |less than 5 gns. and not
12 gns. as alleged and that the application was witten and
signed by the appellant hinself. The prosecution case
itself shows that he was having this substance in a pouch
alongnith a chillum (snoking pipe) and snoking naterial
The avernents nmade by the appellant in the application and
as extracted by the trial court woul d t hensel ves show
that it was neant for his personal consunption. ~ The ~above
surroundi ng circunstances under which it was seized also
confirm the same. The appellant is a foreigner-and as a
tourist appears to have carried this substance for. his
personal consunption. W are aware that the  nenace of
trafficking in narcotic drugs and psychotropi c substance has
to be dealt with severely but in view of the provisions of

Section 27, we are unable to hold that the small quantity
found with the appellant was not
345

meant for his personal consunption and that on the other
hand it was neant for sale or distribution. Therefore, the
appellant is liable to be punished as provi ded under Section
27 of the Act.

From the records it appears that the appellant has been in
jail for nore than three years but that may not be relevant
since the sentence prescribed under Section27 is only six
nonths. W are only just nentioning it as a fact.

In the result the conviction of the appellant under Section
20(b)(ii) of the Act and sentence of 10 years R 1. are set
asi de. Instead he is convicted under. Section 27 of the
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Act and is sentenced to undergo 6 nonghs’ R I. and to pay a

fine of Rs. 1 lac in default of paynment of which to further

undergo 6 nmonths’ R 1. Subject to the above nodifications,

the appeal is disposed of

N. P. V.

Appeal disposed of.
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